Date: 14 February 2002

The Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

9th Floor Exchange Square

Bukit Kewangan

50936 Kuala Lumpur

Dear Sirs,

RE: UNAUDITED 4th QUARTER REPORT

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Eastern Pacific Industrial Corporation Berhad (“EPIC”), we are pleased to present the unaudited quarterly report on consolidated results of EPIC Group for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2001.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT


[image: image1.wmf]           INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

            CUMULATIVE QUARTER

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Revenue

15,260

       

 

10,724

                       

 

52,699

       

 

41,350

                       

 

  (b) 

Investment Income

166

            

 

120

                            

 

518

            

 

468

                            

 

  (c)

Other income 

747

            

 

872

                            

 

3,709

         

 

3,493

                         

 

2(a)

Operating profit / (loss) before

4,978

         

 

2,565

                         

 

30,090

       

 

22,841

                       

 

finance cost, depreciation

and amortisation, exceptional items,

income tax, minority interest and

extraordinary items

  (b)

Finance cost

-

             

 

13

                              

 

-

             

 

50

                              

 

  (c)

Depreciation and amortisation

1,356

         

 

1,207

                         

 

5,561

         

 

5,722

                         

 

  (d)

Exceptional items

-

             

 

-

                             

 

-

             

 

-

                                 

 

  (e)

Profit/ (loss) before income 

3,622

         

 

1,345

                         

 

24,529

       

 

17,069

                       

 

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items


CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – continued
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         CUMULATIVE QUARTER

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

(f)

Share of profits and losses of 

-

                 

 

-

                                

 

-

                 

 

-

                                    

 

associated companies

(g)

Profit / (Loss) before income tax, minority

3,622

         

 

1,345

                            

 

24,529

       

 

17,069

                          

 

interests and extraordinary items

(h)

Income tax 

1,923

         

 

(10,976)

                         

 

6,626

         

 

(6,426)

                           

 

(i)

(i) Profit / (loss) after income tax before 

1,699

         

 

12,321

                          

 

17,903

       

 

23,495

                          

 

deducting minority interests

(ii) Less minority interests

36

              

 

138

                               

 

167

            

 

244

                               

 

(j)

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable

-

                 

 

-

                                

 

-

                 

 

-

                                    

 

(k)

Net profit / (loss) from ordinary activities

1,663

         

 

12,183

                          

 

17,736

       

 

23,251

                          

 

attributable to members of the company

(I)

(i) Extraordinary items

-

                 

 

-

                                

 

-

                 

 

-

                                    

 

(ii) Less minority interests

-

                 

 

-

                                

 

-

                 

 

-

                                    

 

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to

-

                 

 

-

                                

 

-

                 

 

-

                                    

 

       members of the company

(m)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to members

1,663

         

 

12,183

                          

 

17,736

       

 

23,251

                          

 

of the company

3

Earnings per share based on 2(m) above

after deducting any provision for 

preference dividends, if any:-

(a) Basic (based on 80,650,000 ordinary

2.06

           

 

15.11

                            

 

21.99

         

 

28.83

                            

 

shares ) (sen)

(ii) Fully diluted (based on …..

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

ordinary shares) (sen)


Note

   - The interest income is profit earned on the Al – Mudharabah General Investment Account.

[image: image3.wmf]CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT END OF

AS AT PRECEDING

CURRENT

FINANCIAL

QUARTER

YEAR END

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

RM' 000

RM' 000

1

Property, plant and equipment

144,221

        

 

142,973

            

 

2

Investment property

-

               

 

-

                   

 

3

Investment in associated companies

-

               

 

-

                   

 

4

Long term investments

504

              

 

499

                   

 

5

Goodwill on consolidation

-

               

 

-

                   

 

6

Intangible assets

-

               

 

-

                   

 

7

Other long term assets

-

               

 

-

                   

 

8

Current assets

         

Inventories

1,494

           

 

1,398

                

 

Trade receivables

14,756

          

 

13,517

              

 

Short term investments

16,995

          

 

11,120

              

 

Cash and bank balances

1,830

           

 

1,859

                

 

Others    - Other receivables, prepayment and deposits

8,909

           

 

16,142

              

 

              - Al-Mudharabah general investment a/c

74,916

          

 

68,916

              

 

              - Taxation recoverable

4,951

           

 

-

                   

 

123,851

        

 

112,952

            

 

9

Current liabilities

Trade payables

430

              

 

3,650

                

 

Other payables

4,707

           

 

6,216

                

 

Short term borrowings

-

               

 

437

                   

 

Provision for taxation

-

               

 

-

                   

 

Proposed dividend

4,065

           

 

2,903

                

 

Others - Dividend payable

53

                

 

-

                   

 

9,255

           

 

13,206

              

 

10

Net current assets 

114,596

        

 

99,746

              

 

Total

259,321

        

 

243,217

            

 

11

Shareholders' funds

Share capital

80,650

          

 

80,650

              

 

Reserves

Share premium

159,271

        

 

159,271

            

 

Revaluation reserve

192

              

 

192

                   

 

Capital reserve

-

               

 

-

                   

 

Statutory reserve

-

               

 

-

                   

 

Retained profit

8,299

           

 

(4,487)

               

 

Others

-

               

 

-

                   

 

12

Minority interests

1,895

           

 

1,691

                

 

13

Long term borrowings

-

               

 

-

                   

 

14

Other long term liabilities

3,114

           

 

-

                   

 

15

Deferred taxation

5,900

           

 

5,900

                

 

 

Total

259,321

        

 

243,217

            

 

16

Net tangible assets per share ( RM )

3.08

             

 

2.92

                  

 


QUARTERLY ANNOUNCEMENT

NOTES

1 Accounting Policies


The quarterly financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual audited accounts.

2 Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year to date. 


3 Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year to date.

4 Taxation
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            CUMULATIVE QUARTER

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

CURRENT

PRECEDING YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

Current taxation

1,923

          

 

313

                              

 

6,625

         

 

4,863

                           

 

Under/( over ) provision in 

-

                  

 

(12,059)

                        

 

-

                

 

(12,059)

                        

 

respect of previous year

Deferred Taxation

-

                  

 

770

                              

 

-

                

 

770

                              

 

Total

1,923

          

 

(10,976)

                        

 

6,625

         

 

(6,426)

                          

 


The effective tax rate on the Group’s profit for the current financial year to date is slightly higher than the statutory tax rate in Malaysia due to certain disallowable expenses for tax purposes.

5 Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

The Group has disposed off three (3) units of terrace houses during the year under review.


Current Quarter

Year To Date


RM’000

RM’000

Sales Proceeds (RM55,000@3 units)
-

165

Less: Net book value of the properties
-

(    89 )

        : Real Property Gain Tax
-

(     4  )

Profit on disposal of properties
-

  72 

6
Purchase / Disposal of Quoted Securities

(a)
The following purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date and the profit/(loss) arising there from are as follows: -


Current Quarter

Year To Date


RM’000

RM’000

Purchases
  129

282

Sales
   44

368






Profit/(loss) on disposal of quoted shares
12

35

(b)
The investments in quoted shares as at end of the current financial year to date:-


RM’000

(i)   at cost;
709


(ii)  at carrying value/book value; and
709

(iii) at market value
642

The above quoted securities are managed by external fund manager.

7 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review.

8 Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the latest practicable date.

9 Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter to date.

10 Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


There were no group borrowings and debt securities as at the current financial year to date.

11 Contingent Liabilities 

There were no changes in contingent liabilities (other than material litigation disclosed in Note 13) since the last annual balance sheet date.

12 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the latest practicable date, which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this quarterly report.

13 Material Litigation


              


2001
          2000




RM ‘000
RM ‘000


(a)  Litigation claim against a subsidiary company for     
          2,796
          2,796

termination of distribution agreement and 

consequent losses suffered

(b)  Litigation claims against the Company and one of
1,742
1,742

its subsidiary for the purported payment of 

subscription for shares in a former subsidiary 

company  

14 Segmental Analysis

The segment information by activities for the company and its subsidiaries for the current financial year to date are as follows:



Revenue
  Profit / (Loss)

     Assets







Before Taxation

  Employed



RM ‘000
     RM ‘000

   RM ‘000

2001

Investment Holding
14,854
10,922
33,494

Petroleum supply base
51,596
24,329
230,040


Others
-
(36)
5,043


-----------
-----------
-------------



66,450
35,215
268,577


Consolidated adjustments                 
(  13,751)               
     (  10,686)                                -
    


-----------
-----------
-------------


52,699
24,529
268,577


-----------
-----------
-------------
2000




Investment Holding

12,468
10,429    
24,587


Petroleum Supply Base
39,578
         19,180
225,506

Others
1,013
(   1,837)
6,331


-----------
----------
----------


53,059
27,772
256,424

Consolidated adjustments
(   11,709)
(  10,703)
-


-----------
----------
----------



41,350
17,069
256,424


-----------
----------
-----------

15 Review of Current Quarter Profitability Against Preceding Quarter

The Group profit before taxation for the current quarter amounted RM3.6million, which is 56% lower than the previous quarter figure of RM8.2million. These are mainly due to the provision for diminution in share value and the provision for retirement benefit as required by the International Accounting Standards. (IAS 19)

16 Review of Year to Date Results

For the fourth quarter under review, the Group reported 42% growth in revenue to RM15.3million from RM10.7million achieved in the same quarter previous year. This contributed to 169% improvement in profit before tax to RM3.6million from RM1.3million in the same quarter previous year.

For the twelve (12) months period ended 31 December 2001, the Group recorded higher revenue of RM52.7million as against RM41.4million for the same period in the preceding year arising from higher petroleum supply base activity. Accordingly, the Group unaudited profit before tax and exceptional item improved to RM24.5million from RM17.1million.

The petroleum supply base operations remain as the main contributor to the Group performance.

17
Material Events Subsequent To The End Of The Period Reported On

In the opinion of the Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen during the period from the end of the financial quarter to date of this announcement that would affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group.

18 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operation was not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

19 Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are confident that the Group will be able to achieve better results for the current financial year ending 31 December 2002.

20 Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document.

21 Dividend 

(a) (i)    a final dividend of 7 sen per share less 28% has been proposed.

(ii)   amount per share: 7 sen less tax

(iii) previous corresponding period: 5 sen less tax

(iv) date payable: to be determine later; and

(v) entitlement date: to be determined later; and

(b) total dividend for the  financial year ended 31 December 2001: 12 sen less 28% income tax
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_1074667270.xls
Sheet1

				CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET				AS AT END OF		AS AT PRECEDING

								CURRENT		FINANCIAL

								QUARTER		YEAR END

								31/12/2001		31/12/2000

								RM' 000		RM' 000

		1		Property, plant and equipment				144,221		142,973

		2		Investment property				- 0		- 0

		3		Investment in associated companies				- 0		- 0

		4		Long term investments				504		499

		5		Goodwill on consolidation				- 0		- 0

		6		Intangible assets				- 0		- 0

		7		Other long term assets				- 0		- 0

		8		Current assets

						Inventories		1,494		1,398

						Trade receivables		14,756		13,517

						Short term investments		16,995		11,120

						Cash and bank balances		1,830		1,859

						Others    - Other receivables, prepayment and deposits		8,909		16,142

						- Al-Mudharabah general investment a/c		74,916		68,916

						- Taxation recoverable		4,951		- 0

								123,851		112,952

		9		Current liabilities

						Trade payables		430		3,650

						Other payables		4,707		6,216

						Short term borrowings		- 0		437

						Provision for taxation		- 0		- 0

						Proposed dividend		4,065		2,903

						Others - Dividend payable		53		- 0

								9,255		13,206

		10		Net current assets				114,596		99,746

						Total		259,321		243,217

		11		Shareholders' funds

				Share capital				80,650		80,650

				Reserves

						Share premium		159,271		159,271

						Revaluation reserve		192		192

						Capital reserve		- 0		- 0

						Statutory reserve		- 0		- 0

						Retained profit		8,299		(4,487)

						Others		- 0		- 0

		12		Minority interests				1,895		1,691

		13		Long term borrowings				- 0		- 0

		14		Other long term liabilities				3,114		- 0

		15		Deferred taxation				5,900		5,900

						Total		259,321		243,217

		16		Net tangible assets per share ( RM )				3.08		2.92






_1074667518.xls
Sheet1

						INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

						CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR		CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR

						YEAR		CORRESPONDING		YEAR		CORRESPONDING

						QUARTER		QUARTER		TO DATE		PERIOD

						31/12/2001		31/12/2000		31/12/2001		31/12/2000

						RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		(f)		Share of profits and losses of		-		- 0		-		-

				associated companies

		(g)		Profit / (Loss) before income tax, minority		3,622		1,345		24,529		17,069

				interests and extraordinary items

		(h)		Income tax		1,923		(10,976)		6,626		(6,426)

		(i)		(i) Profit / (loss) after income tax before		1,699		12,321		17,903		23,495

				deducting minority interests

				(ii) Less minority interests		36		138		167		244

		(j)		Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable		-		- 0		-		-

		(k)		Net profit / (loss) from ordinary activities		1,663		12,183		17,736		23,251

				attributable to members of the company

		(I)		(i) Extraordinary items		-		- 0		-		-

				(ii) Less minority interests		-		- 0		-		-

				(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to		-		- 0		-		-

				members of the company

		(m)		Net profit/(loss) attributable to members		1,663		12,183		17,736		23,251

				of the company

		3		Earnings per share based on 2(m) above

				after deducting any provision for

				preference dividends, if any:-

				(a) Basic (based on 80,650,000 ordinary		2.06		15.11		21.99		28.83

				shares ) (sen)

				(ii) Fully diluted (based on …..		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a

				ordinary shares) (sen)

		4		(a) Dividend per share (sen)		7.00		5.00		12.00		10.00

				(b) Dividend description		A second and final proposed dividend of 7% less tax at 28%
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Sheet1

						INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

						CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR		CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR

						YEAR		CORRESPONDING		YEAR		CORRESPONDING

						QUARTER		QUARTER		TO DATE		PERIOD

						31/12/2001		31/12/2000		31/12/2001		31/12/2000

						RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		1(a)		Revenue		15,260		10,724		52,699		41,350

		(b)		Investment Income		166		120		518		468

		(c)		Other income		747		872		3,709		3,493

		2(a)		Operating profit / (loss) before		4,978		2,565		30,090		22,841

				finance cost, depreciation

				and amortisation, exceptional items,

				income tax, minority interest and

				extraordinary items

		(b)		Finance cost		- 0		13		- 0		50

		(c)		Depreciation and amortisation		1,356		1,207		5,561		5,722

		(d)		Exceptional items		- 0		- 0		- 0		-

		(e)		Profit/ (loss) before income		3,622		1,345		24,529		17,069

				tax, minority interests and

				extraordinary items
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Sheet1

				INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

				CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR		CURRENT		PRECEDING YEAR

				YEAR		CORRESPONDING		YEAR		CORRESPONDING

				QUARTER		QUARTER		TO DATE		PERIOD

				31/12/2001		31/12/2000		31/12/2001		31/12/2000

				RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		Current taxation		1,923		313		6,625		4,863

		Under/( over ) provision in		-		(12,059)		-		(12,059)

		respect of previous year

		Deferred Taxation		-		770		-		770

		Total		1,923		(10,976)		6,625		(6,426)






